

No. 18-35791

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KATHERINE MOUSSOURIS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 2:15-cv-01483-JLR, Hon. James L. Robart

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

ARGUMENT7

I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH COMMONALITY UNDER RULE 23 AND *WAL-MART*. 7

 A. Plaintiffs Failed To Establish Commonality For Their Disparate Impact Claim.....8

 B. Plaintiffs Failed To Establish Commonality For Their Disparate Treatment Claim.12

II. CLASS CERTIFICATION WOULD SUBVERT RULE 23 BY FORCING THE DISTRICT COURT TO HOLD THOUSANDS OF MINI-TRIALS WITH NO COMPENSATING GAINS IN EFFICIENCY. 16

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bolden v. Walsh Construction Co., 688 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2012)8

CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc., 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011)18

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 569 U.S. 27 (2013)2

Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond, 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....13, 15

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay, 437 U.S. 463 (1978)19

Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 964 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2013)11

General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....5, 18

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977)13, 14, 17, 18

Microsoft Corp. v. Baker, 137 S. Ct. 1702, 1715 (2017).....19

Segar v. Smith, 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)*passim*

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i)9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....7
